

No. 14-770

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK MARKAZI,  
THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. LINDSEY  
ANDREAS A. FRISCHKNECHT  
CHAFFETZ LINDSEY LLP  
505 Fifth Ave., 4th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10017  
(212) 257-6960

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT K. KRY  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

JUSTIN M. ELLIS  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Ave.  
New York, N.Y. 10022  
(212) 607-8160

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This Case Presents Important and Unresolved Questions About <i>Klein's</i> Scope.....	2
II. This Case Squarely Presents the Questions on Which Bank Markazi Seeks Review .....	6
III. The Case's Foreign Relations Impact Underscores the Need for Review.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	8
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	4
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	4
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944) .....	5
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	8
STATUTES	
Iran Threat Reduction and Syria Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-158, § 502, 126 Stat. 1214, 1258 (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 8772) .....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1).....	1, 9
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1)(C) .....	9
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(2).....	1
22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(2)(A) .....	7
22 U.S.C. § 8772(b) .....	1
22 U.S.C. § 8772(c)(1).....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note § 201(a).....	10
U.C.C. art. 8.....	9, 10
<b>TREATY PROVISIONS</b>	
Treaty of Amity, Economic Relations, and Consular Rights, U.S.-Iran, Aug. 15, 1955, 8 U.S.T. 899 .....	10
Art. IV.1, 8 U.S.T. at 903.....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Executive Order No. 13,599, 77 Fed. Reg. 6659 (Feb. 5, 2012).....	11
2015 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 36 (Jan. 20, 2015) .....	11
